
CABINET 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 9 November 2011 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To consider questions from Members of the Public.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 31st October, 2011 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
5. Diabetes Scrutiny Review (report herewith) (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
- Chief Executive to report. 

 
6. Targeting and Co-ordinating Resources to the most Deprived Areas (report 

herewith) (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
- Chief Executive to report. 

 
7. Children's Peer Challenge October 2011 (report herewith) (Pages 21 - 25) 

 
- Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services to report. 

 
8. Mid Year Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators Monitoring Report 

2011/12 (herewith) (Pages 26 - 37) 

 
- Strategic Director of Finance to report. 

 
9. Management Review Consultation (report herewith) (Pages 38 - 54) 

 
- Chief Executive to report. 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet   

2.  Date: 9 November 2011  

3.  Title: Diabetes Scrutiny Review  

4.  Programme Area: Chief Executives  

 
 
5. Summary 
 
As part of its 2010/11 work programme, Adult Services and Health scrutiny panel set 
up a review group to examine patient experience of care and support in relation to 
the diagnosis and management of diabetes in Rotherham.  The full report is attached 
which sets out the background to the review and full recommendations for 
consideration and approval by Cabinet.  

 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

• Endorse the findings and recommendations of the report and make any 
amendments as necessary 

• Agree that the recommendations be forwarded to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for information, to ensure appropriate inclusion in the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and relevant commissioning plans  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Summary of the key findings: 

 

• There are potentially around 4000 undiagnosed people with diabetes in 
Rotherham, which highlights the need for awareness raising and education in 
relation to early symptoms in high risk groups 

• Obesity and unhealthy lifestyles are prevalent in Rotherham, along with high 
levels of deprivation; raising awareness of the risk factors and focusing on 
prevention is needed to reduce the rise in diabetes 

• NHS Rotherham have undertaken a project to redesign diabetes services in the 
borough, addressing a number of issues relating to patient diagnosis and care 

• There is a lack of awareness of the condition with health professionals, which has 
raised questions in relation to the poor management of the condition when 
patients with diabetes attend hospital for another unrelated issue  

• There is poor take-up of structured education for newly diagnosed patients, which 
may be a result of lack of awareness and understanding of the benefits to 
attending 

 
The recommendations from the review are detailed in Section 4 of the full review 
report and include: 

• The new statutory Health and Wellbeing Board will provide a way of coordinating 
all partners to focus on prevention of unhealthy lifestyles, which will subsequently 
reduce diabetes and inequalities across the borough 

• Prevention of obesity and raising awareness of the risk factors in both children 
and adults needs to be the main focus in reducing the prevalence of diabetes  

• Need to maximise take-up of NHS Health Checks and structured education and 
widely promote the range of information sources available to inform people about 
risk factors and early symptoms 

• Focus on education and early diagnosis of symptoms needs to be targeted at 
high risk groups 

• The work being undertaken to redesign diabetes services in Rotherham needs to 
be supported and providers responsible for implementing this to be held to 
account by the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure continued improvement in 
outcomes for patients 

 
The indicative timetable for the onward consideration of the review and its 
recommendations is as follows: 

• Following ratification by OSMB, it is proposed to forward the report and 
recommendations to the Health and Wellbeing Board to comment on and 
endorse before further action is taken  

• It is recommended that progress on the review’s recommendations will be 
monitored by the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update in six months to 
OSMB, with further exception reporting as necessary to the Health Select 
Commission should further work be required  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

8. Finance 
 
A number of the review recommendations may have financial implications, but it is 
considered that these will remain within existing budgets and resources in NHSR 
and GP commissioning once established.  Costs in relation to the prevention and 
public health agenda are not yet certain and further guidance will be sought from 
NHSR as we move forward to leading on public health within the Council.  
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
There are approximately 11,600 people diagnosed with diabetes in Rotherham, with 
around 4,000 undiagnosed cases, which highlights the need for awareness raising 
and education in relation to early symptoms in high risk groups.  Obesity and 
unhealthy lifestyles are prevalent in Rotherham, along with high levels of deprivation; 
raising awareness of these risk factors and focusing on prevention is needed to 
reduce the rise in diabetes.  
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Diabetes is implicit within the NHS Rotherham five year plan (better health better 
lives) in relation to reducing morbidity and morta
[...]
s left behind’ is key to our work in 
tackling deprivation. In recent months there has been much discussion on how the Council 
and partners are addressing the challenges of our most deprived areas. This has been 
highlighted following the recent publication of the Indices of Deprivation results which reveal 
that deprivation has deteriorated in many parts of Rotherham. 
 
This short paper sets out a range of options to consider in helping to target deprivation. It 
highlights the need to do things differently whilst also building upon previous approaches, 
both locally and further afield, to ensure lessons are learned. 
 

 
6.  Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 
 

• Consider the approach to targeting and coordinating resources into the most 
deprived areas 

 

• Assess the number of targeted areas which require a sustained, long term 
partnership approach 

 

• Approve that a Cabinet Member and an SLT lead officer are assigned to each 
targeted area to ensure ownership, leadership and to make things happen at a 
local level 

 

• Note the potential future implications on area assembly and partnership 
working and consider whether it is timely to move away from a standard 
borough wide approach to a more targeted approach for allocating resources to 
areas of greatest need 

 

• Commission finance to identify a baseline position of total spend and resources 
in each of the areas, including partner contributions 

 

• Approve that a further report is presented to the LSP Chief Executive Group 
setting out areas where partners are able to influence services in the targeted 
areas 

 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET Agenda Item 6Page 15



 
 
7.  Proposals and Details 
 
7.1  Background 
 
Over recent years the Council has undertaken a number of regeneration and intensive 
neighbourhood management approaches including Single Regeneration Budget, 
neighbourhood renewal, Local Ambition and pilot projects such as Chesterhill. Many of these 
[...]
n, closer alignment or changes to 
other local partnership structures may need to be made. Areas to explore include how area 
assemblies can support, the role of the neighbourhood action groups and other associated 
community groups. 
 
There may be a case to look at using area partnership staff differently and moving away from 
a ‘one size fits all’ area assembly model.  Partnership staff and partners could be refocused 
on some of the targeted neighbourhood neighbourhoods to ensure ownership, accountability 
and outcomes focus. 
 
8.  Finance 
 
In excess of a billion pounds is spent by the public sector in Rotherham each year. The 
challenge is to assess how effective the Council and partners are able to redirect their 
resources into some of the most deprived communities. This is not about additional 
resources but about exploring more cost effective solutions and challenging and changing 
the way things are done in Rotherham. 
 
It will be important to identify total spending resources committed to dealing with issues in an 
area to see how they can be used to better effect. This is about looking at what each partner 

Page 19



can directly resource and contribute to an area but also where additional resources may 
need to be provided to deliver longer term outcomes. 
 
The role of the third sector may also be able to provide a pivotal role in delivery. It is not clear 
what the sector currently offers in each area but there is already a wealth of organisations, 
formal and informal organised, which can provide much needed early interventions and 
activities for some of the most vulnerable individuals and families. 
 
Other revenue sources such as Lottery, European funding and voluntary sector infrastructure 
and advice services can also be explored and re-commissioned where needed. 
 
One aspect to consider for each area is the creation of a small pot of money which can be 
accessed by community groups to help support specific initiatives. A few hundred poun
[...]
ng lessons from Chesterhill intensive 
management pilot 
 
Contact Names : 
Matthew Gladstone, Director of Commissioning, Policy and Performance, ext 22791. 
 

Page 20



 
 

Page 1  of 5 

 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet  

2.  Date: 9th November, 2011 

3.  Title: Children’s Peer Challenge October 2011 
 

4.  Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
5. Summary 
 

Children and Young People’s Services underwent a Peer Challenge facilitated 
by Local Government Improvement and Development (LGID) from the 3rd to 
7th October, 2011.  The key focus of the challenge was safeguarding, an 
additional focus of looked after children was added as one of the peers had 
experience in other local authorities of working with looked after children.  4 
additional discretionary themes were included at Rotherham’s request to 
provide an independent view on progress around these particular areas. 

 
The week concluded with a feedback and prioritisation conference on Friday, 
7th October where the Peer Challenge Team summarised their findings, 
identified what they perceived as strengths and areas for consideration. 

 
The actions and recommendations arising from the Peer Challenge are being 
fed into the existing Improvement Panel action plan that continues to be 
monitored following removal of the intervention notice in January 2011. 

 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

(i) That  Cabinet accept this report. 
(ii)  That Cabinet approve that the actions are included in the 

monitoring arrangements of the Improvement Panel. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



 
 

Page 2  of 5 

7. Proposals and Details 
 

The Safeguarding Children Peer Challenge was facilitated by the Local 
Government Improvement and Development (LGID), this was a supportive but 
challenging approach which should assist Rotherham MBC and its partners in 
celebrating strengths and identifying jointly areas for improvement.  These 
challenges are now forming very much
[...]
cements and value for money. 

 

• The Panel has delivered financial savings, it could be developed 
further to support children’s outcomes 

 
7.7 An independent perspective on the approach to improving Key Stage 2 

results. 
 

• The more robust approach is welcomed by schools, specific 
actions need to be taken now with clear targets and performance 
management  

 
7.8 The workshop session in the afternoon involved attendees prioritising 

the findings in relation to their organisation and role, the following were 
felt to be the key areas: 

 

• Strategic Governance 

• Prevention and Early Intervention and the use of the Common 
Assessment Framework 

• Aspirations of staff for children and young people in Rotherham 

• Communication and engagement with staff 

• Performance and Data analysis and the understanding of this by 
the services 

• Accountability for our looked after children 

• Commissioning for outcomes 

• Quality Assurance and Audit 

• Rotherham School Improvement Partnership 

• Constant drive for value for money with regarding to cost and 
quality of interventions. 

 
These will have action plans developed and fed into the overarching 
Improvement Panel action plan, monitored regularly by the 
Improvement Panel. 

 
8. Finance 
 

The LGID now carry out the peer challenges free of charge, there was 
however some costs associated with ICT set up costs, refreshments and 
room bookings for the reviewers during the on site week.  It is anticipated that 
the total cost of this has been in the region of £2000. 
 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 

The completed report will be shared with partners involved in the challenge as 
well as the Department for Education, but will not feed into any formal 
OFSTED Children’s Services Assessments ratings, however it could be 
shared as evidence with OFSTED to demonstrate our continued direction of 
travel. 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 

Page 5  of 5 

 
 

10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

Althou
[...]
ort is produced in 
order to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice in respect of Treasury 
Management in Local Authorities and the “Prudential Code”. 
 
8. Finance 
 
Treasury Management forms an integral part of the Council’s overall financial 
arrangements. 
 
The assumptions supporting the capital financing budget for 2011/12 and for 
future years covered by the Council’s MTFS were reviewed in light of economic 
and financial conditions and the future years’ capital programme. 
 
The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy is not forecast to have any 
further revenue consequences other than those identified and planned for in both 
the Council’s 2011/12 Revenue Budget and approved MTFS. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Regular monitoring will ensure that risks and uncertainties are addressed at an 
early stage and hence kept to a minimum. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Effective treasury management will assist in delivering the Council’s policy and 
performance agenda. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Audit Committee – 19 October 2011 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities 
Local Government Act 2003 
CIPFA “Prudential Code” 
 
 
 
Contact Name: Derek Gaffney, Chief Accountant, ext 7422005 or 22005 
derek.gaffney@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



  

Appendix 
 
Mid Year Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Monitoring 
Report 
 
1. Introduction and Background to the Report 
 
1.1 Revisions to the regulatory framework of treasury management during 

2009 introduced a requirement that the Council receive a mid year 
treasury review, in addition to the forward looking annual treasury strategy 
and backward looking annual treasury report required previously. 

 
1.2 This report meets that revised requirement.  It also incorporates the needs 

of the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of the capital 
expenditure plans and the Council’s prudential indicators (PIs).  The 
T
[...]
e early sale of an investment, and show limits to be placed on 
investments with final maturities beyond each year-end. 

 
The Council currently has no sums invested for periods exceeding 364 
days due to market conditions.  To allow for any changes in those 
conditions the indicator has been left unchanged.  The above also 
excludes any Icelandic investments that are due to be recovered after 
more than 364 days. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
 

 
Former SYCC 

2011/12 
Original 
Indicator 

 
Current 
Position 

2011/12 
Revised 
Indicator 

Lower Upper  Lower Upper 

Maturity Structure of fixed borrowing 

Under 12 
months 

 
0% 

 
50% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
50% 

12 months to 2 
years 

 
0% 

 
70% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
70% 

2 years to 5 
years 

 
0% 

 
100% 

 
9.76% 

 
0% 

 
100% 

5 years to 10 
years 

 
0% 

 
100% 

 
90.24% 

 
0% 

 
100% 

 
RMBC 

2011/12 
Original 
Indicator 

£m 

 
Current 
Position 
£m 

2011/12 
Revised 
Indicator 

£m 

Maximum principal 
sums invested > 364 
days 

 
 

10 

 
 
0 

 
 

10 

Comprising 

Cash deposits 10 0 10 

Page 37



1 

 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet  

2.  Date: 9th November 2011 

3.  Title: Management Review Consultation  

4.  Directorate: Strategic Leadership Team 

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the progress made in reviewing the Council’s 
management arrangements to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the organisation.  
These proposals are designed to help achieve better outcomes for citizens while being 
flexible and robust enough to respond to the changing national policy agenda. 
 
The Council has already taken a proactive stance to minimise the impact of the reductions 
in central government funding.  Through careful stewardship and the support of Elected 
Members, colleagues and trade unions we have so far managed to avoid major employee 
relations issues evident in some Councils and minimised the need for compulsory 
redundancies. 
 
Consultation has taken place with the management cohort on the proposals set out in this 
report and a headline structure has been drafted following extensive consideration by the 
Strategic Leadership Team, individually and as a group. 
 
This report provides an update at the end of the consultation period and gives the latest 
position in respect of interest shown in the short term opportunity to apply for the Voluntary 
Redundancy programme which closed on the 19th August 2011.  
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• Note the contents of the report and the staffing implications arising from the 
proposal 

 

• Affirm the actions from this first phase of implementation, up to and including 
M3 manager and senior professional level appointments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET  

Agenda Item 9Page 38



2 

 
 
7. Proposals and details  
 
As part of the financial and service planning process for 2011/12, Elected Members agreed 
to a review of the Councils management arrangements.   
 
This review has had three main objectives: - 
 

a) To deliver £1.25 million savings during the current financial year 
b) Enable us to organise our services in a way that makes more sense to our citizens  
c) Help us make better use of our limited resources to maximise the impact within the 

community. 
 
This review is consistent with our overall organisational development strategy so that we 
are able to create a stronger, more purposeful council that is firmly focussed on Council 
priorities while supported by efficient integrated service and resource management. 
 
Our overarching aim is to ensure our citizens, communities, and businesses can see that 
the management of the authority is designed around meeting their needs.  We can visibly 
demonstrate this commitment, through this review, by making managers more accessible 
and accountable to the public.   
 
External consultants (Hay Group) had described the council’s management structures as 
“lean and hard working” before 

Minutes of the meeting


66C  THE CABINET  - 09/11/11 
  
 

 

THE CABINET 
9th November, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Lakin, McNeely, 
Rushforth, R. S. Russell, Smith, Whelbourn and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board). 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hussain.  
 
C92 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 A member of the public asked how, with the chaos at the Border Agency, the 

Council was proposing to protect the town from the criminals that were 
coming in? 
 
The Leader was of the view that a good job was being done to protect 
Rotherham’s citizens. 
 
In a supplementary question the member of the public asked about the 
apparent increase in Rotherham of immigrants and migrant workers? 
 
The Leader pointed out that a warm welcome was afforded to all those who 
wanted to come to Rotherham to work and live. 
 

C93 DIABETES SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

 Councillor Jack, Chair of the Health Select Commission and a member of the 
Scrutiny Review Group, introduced a report by the Chief Executive, that detailed 
that as part of its 2010/11 work programme, the former Adult Services and 
Health Scrutiny Panel set up a review group to examine patient experience of 
care and support in relation to the diagnosis and management of diabetes in 
Rotherham. 
 
The full report set out the background to the review and full recommendations 
for consideration and approval by Cabinet Members. 
 
The indicative timetable for the onward consideration of the review and its 
recommendations were that:- 
 

• Following ratification by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, it 
was proposed to forward the report and recommendations to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to comment on and endorse before further action 
was taken. 

 

• Progress on the review’s recommendations would be monitored by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board with an update in six months to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board, with further exception reporting as 
necessary to the Health Select Commission should further work be 
required  

 
 



THE CABINET - 09/11/11 67C 

 

 

A number of the review recommendations may have financial implications, but 
it was considered that these would remain within existing budgets and 
resources in NHSR and GP commissioning once established.  Costs in relation 
to the prevention and public health agenda were not yet certain and further 
guidance would be sought from NHSR as the Council moved forward to leading 
on public health. 
 
There were approximately 11,600 people diagnosed with diabetes in 
Rotherham, with around 4,000 undiagnosed cases, which highlighted the need 
for awareness raising and education in relation to early symptoms in high risk 
groups.  Obesity and unhealthy lifestyles were prevalent in Rotherham, along 
with high levels of deprivation; raising awareness of these risk factors and 
focusing on prevention was needed to reduce the rise in diabetes.  
 
Dr. Radford also concluded that diabetes was a huge problem for Rotherham 
and stressed the importance of awareness raising about treatment to assist 
with improving life expectancy. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed this report, the contents of which would be 
considered in detail. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Scrutiny Review of Diabetes and its recommendations 
be endorsed. 
  
(2)  That the recommendations be forwarded to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for information, to ensure appropriate inclusion in the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and relevant commissioning plans. 
 
(3)  That all those involved in the review be thanked for their efforts. 
 

C94 TARGETING AND CO-ORDINATING RESOURCES TO THE MOST DEPRIVED 
AREAS  
 

 The Leader introduced a report by the Chief Executive, which referred to the 
Corporate Plan priority ‘making sure no community is left behind’, which was 
key to the work in tackling deprivation. In recent months there had been much 
discussion on how the Council and partners were addressing the challenges of 
Rotherham’s most deprived areas. This had been highlighted following the 
recent publication of the Indices of Deprivation results which revealed that 
deprivation had deteriorated in many parts of Rotherham. 
 
The report, therefore, set out a range of options to consider in helping target 
deprivation and highlighted the need to do things differently, whilst also building 
upon previous approaches, both locally and further afield, to ensure lessons 
were learnt. 
 
Further information was provided on the Indices of Multiple Deprivation report, 
learning from local and national strategies, recommended approach for each 
targeted area and proposed corporate governance arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 



68C  THE CABINET  - 09/11/11 
  
 

 

In excess of a billion pounds was spent by the public sector in Rotherham each 
year. The challenge was to assess how effective the Council and partners were 
able to redirect their resources into some of the most deprived communities. 
This was not about additional resources, but about exploring more cost 
effective solutions and challenging and changing the way things were done in 
Rotherham. 
 
It would be important to identify total spending resources committed to dealing 
with issues in an area to see how they could be used to better effect. This was 
about looking at what each partner could directly resource and contribute to an 
area, but also where additional resources may need to be provided to deliver 
longer term outcomes. 
 
The role of the third sector may also be able to provide a pivotal role in delivery. 
It was not clear what the sector currently offered in each area, but there was 
already a wealth of organisations, formal and informal organised, which could 
provide much needed early interventions and activities for some of the most 
vulnerable individuals and families. 
 
Other revenue sources such as Lottery, European funding and voluntary sector 
infrastructure and advice services could also be explored and re-commissioned 
where needed. 
 
One aspect to consider for each area was the creation of a small pot of money 
which could be accessed by community groups to help support specific 
initiatives. A few hundred pounds given to a community group could make a real 
difference and lasting impact on an area. 
 
There was no single solution to these areas. Each one was unique, the issues 
were long term, deep rooted and complex. However, there were many case 
studies where real progress had been made. Similarly, there were a number of 
barriers which regularly surfaced which impeded partnership activity.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed this report and the opportunity to become more 
focused on the targeted neighbourhood approach to ensure ownership, 
accountability and outcome centred.  
 
There was a clear need to explore further how Area Assemblies could support 
the role of the neighbourhood action groups and other associated community 
groups in order to build up on the success of the Local Ambition Programme 
with the support of a political and Strategic Leadership Team lead to ensure 
ownership, leadership and to assist with making things happen at a local level. 
 
It was also noted that the Localism Bill would be central to the work by 
providing greater powers to local authorities and communities to focus 
attention at more local issues and to challenge service delivery at a local level. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the approach to targeting and co-ordinating resources into 
the most deprived areas be approved. 
 
(2)  That an assessment be made of the number of targeted areas which 
required a sustained, long term partnership approach. 
 



THE CABINET - 09/11/11 69C 

 

 

(3)  That a Cabinet Member and a Strategic Leadership Team lead officer be 
assigned to each targeted area to ensure ownership, leadership and to make 
things happen at a local level. 
 
(4)  That the potential future implications on area assembly and partnership 
working be noted and consideration be given as to whether it was timely to 
move away from a standard borough wide approach to a more targeted 
approach for allocating resources to areas of greatest need. 
 
(5)  That finance be commissioned to identify a baseline position of total spend 
and resources in each of the areas, including partner contributions. 
 
(6)  That a further report be presented to the Local Strategic Partnership Chief 
Executive Group setting out areas where partners were able to influence 
services in the targeted areas. 
 

C95 CHILDREN'S PEER CHALLENGE OCTOBER 2011  
 

 Councillor Lakin, Cabinet Member for Safeguarding Children and Adults, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services, which detailed how the Directorate had undergone a Peer Challenge 
facilitated by Local Government Improvement and Development (LGID) from the 
3rd to 7th October, 2011.  The key focus of the challenge was safeguarding, 
an additional focus of looked after children was added as one of the Peers had 
experience in other local authorities of working with looked after children.  Four 
additional discretionary themes were included at Rotherham’s request to 
provide an independent view on progress around these particular areas. 
 
The week concluded with a feedback and prioritisation conference on Friday, 
7th October, 2011 where the Peer Challenge Team summarised their findings, 
identified what they perceived as strengths and areas for consideration. 
 
The actions and recommendations arising from the Peer Challenge were being 
fed into the existing Improvement Panel action plan that continued to be 
monitored following removal of the intervention notice in January, 2011. 
 
Further summary information was also provided on:- 
 

• Overall Strengths. 

• Areas for Overall Consideration. 

• Looked After Children. 

• The four additional themes. 
 
The LGID now carried out the peer challenges free of charge.  There was, 
however, some costs associated with ICT set up, refreshments and room 
bookings for the reviewers during the on site week.  It was anticipated that the 
total cost of this has been in the region of £2,000. 
 
The completed report would be shared with partners involved in the challenge 
as well as the Department for Education, but would not feed into any formal 
OFSTED Children’s Services Assessments ratings.  However, it could be shared 
as evidence with OFSTED to demonstrate the continued direction of travel. 
 



70C  THE CABINET  - 09/11/11 
  
 

 

Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received. 
 
(2) That the actions be included in the monitoring arrangements of the 
Improvement Panel. 
 
(3)  That all staff involved in the improvements be thanked for their efforts. 
 

C96 MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
MONITORING REPORT 2011/12  
 

 Further to Minute No. 23 of the Audit Committee held on 19th October, 2011 
Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 
of Finance, which provided a mid-year Treasury Review, as required in the 
Regulatory Framework of Treasury Management (2009).  The report also 
fulfilled the requirement of the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring 
of capital expenditure plans and activity.  It also encompassed economic 
outlook and actual and proposed borrowing and investment.   
 
The assumptions supporting the capital financing budget for 2011/12 and for 
future years covered by the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy were 
reviewed in light of economic and financial conditions and the future years’ 
capital programme. 
 
The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy was not forecast to have 
any further revenue consequences other than those identified and planned for 
in both the Council’s 2011/12 Revenue Budget and approved Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 
 
Regular monitoring would ensure that risks and uncertainties were addressed 
at an early stage and hence kept to a minimum. 
 
Cabinet Members noted that the actual expenditure in 2010/11 was less 
than anticipated and thus the increase in borrowing needed for 2011/12 
reflected the re-profiling of projects within the approved capital programme, 
together with new approvals. 
 
(1)  Resolved:- That treasury activity be noted.  
 
(2)  Recommended:-  That the changes to prudential indicators be approved. 
 

C97 MANAGEMENT REVIEW CONSULTATION  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Chief Executive, 
which provides an update on the progress made in reviewing the Council’s 
management arrangements to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
organisation.  These proposals were designed to help achieve better outcomes 
for citizens while being flexible and robust enough to respond to the changing 
national policy agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 



THE CABINET - 09/11/11 71C 

 

 

The Council had already taken a proactive stance to minimise the impact of the 
reductions in central government funding.  Through careful stewardship and 
the support of Elected Members, colleagues and Trades Unions major 
employee relations issues evident in some Councils have managed to be 
avoided and minimised the need for compulsory redundancies. 
 
Consultation had taken place with the management cohort on the proposals 
set out in this report and a headline structure has been drafted following 
extensive consideration by the Strategic Leadership Team, individually and as a 
group. 
 
This report provided an update at the end of the consultation period and gave 
the latest position in respect of interest shown in the short term opportunity to 
apply for the Voluntary Redundancy programme which closed on the 19th 
August, 2011.  
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this 
management review were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contents of the report and the staffing implications 
arising from the proposal be noted. 
 
(2)  That the actions from this first phase of implementation, up to and 
including M3 manager and senior professional level appointments be approved. 
 

 


